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Year Month Day Day of 
Week 

Weather Text 

P.M. A delightful time. Retired 9.30 
1892 August 12 Friday [Nothing recorded] Sallie’s birthday. Engagement to go to. Clara’s at 4.30 P.M. with 

Clarence. Retired 11.30 P.M. 
1892 August 13 Saturday [Nothing recorded] Out to Sports with Clarence in afternoon. Very tired. Retired 9 

P.M 
1892 August 14 Sunday [Nothing recorded] Out driving in morning. Clid, Ed, Clara, & Mr. Tolbert here. A 

lovely time. Retired 10 P.M. 
1892 August 15 Monday [Nothing recorded] Ed spent afternoon. 
1892 August 16 Tuesday [Nothing recorded] Ed spent afternoon. Miss Keen [?] and Miss Anderson, Misses 

Henderson went to Pompey [?]. Mr. Shorter. 
1892 August 17 Wednesday [Nothing recorded] Went to theatre with Sallie [two words illegible]. Clarence here. 

Retired 10.30 P.M. 
1892 August 18 Thursday [Nothing recorded] Ed spend evening here. A pleasant time. Retired 10 P.M. 
1892 August 19 Friday [Nothing recorded] Over to Clara’s. Miss Wilson, Mr. Tolbert, Ed and Myself. 

Clarence here Between 12.30 am and 1. A pleasant time. 
1892 August 20 Saturday [Nothing recorded] Received a letter from Clarence. Miss Seals here. Ed here for a 

short time. Retired 10 P.M 
1892 August 21 Sunday [Nothing recorded] Ed & Cled [?] here in after [afternoon]. “The Six” in the evening. 

A pleasant time.  
1892 August 22 Monday [Nothing recorded] Susie Johnson’s birthday. Out with Miss Wilson in morning. 

Dining with Clarence in evening. Retired 10.30 P.M. 
1892 August 23 Tuesday [Nothing recorded] Clarence spent afternoon. Mr. Shorter here in evening. Wrote 2 

letters, received 2. Retired early. 
1892 August 24 Wednesday [Nothing recorded] Mr. Tolbert spent evening. Rained all evening. Retired 10 P.M. 
1892 August 25 Thursday [Nothing recorded] Engagement with Clarence for the opera and also for afternoon 

after 2P.M. Out to Mrs. Wilson. Retired 12.P. 
1892 August 26 Friday [Nothing recorded] Over to Benson’s. A delightful time. Ido [?] came home. Retired 

11 P.M. 
1892 August 27 Saturday [Nothing recorded] Out to opera with Clid. A delightful time. Retired 12.45 P.M. 
1892 August 28 Sunday [Nothing recorded] Home all afternoon. Church in morning. Clarence & Trebus here 


